## TOWN OF LADYSMITH

## **BYLAW NO. 2195**

## A Bylaw to Amend "Council Procedure Bylaw 2009, No. 1666"

The Council of the Town of Ladysmith in open meeting assembled hereby enacts the following amendments to "Council Procedure Bylaw 2009, No. 1666":

- 1. Delete section 2.1(a) in its entirety and replace with:
  - a) be held on the first and third Tuesday of each month, with the exception of January in which only one Council meeting will be held, scheduled for the third Tuesday of the month, and in August in which only one meeting will be held; and
- 2. Delete section 22.1 in its entirety and replace with:
  - 22.1 Council will meet as Committee of the Whole on the second Tuesday of every second month, with the exception of January, when it will meet on the fourth Tuesday of the month, to give preliminary considerations to proposed policies, services and/or other matters and make recommendations to Council.

## 3. <u>Citation</u>

This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Council Procedure Bylaw 2009, No. 1666, Amendment Bylaw 2024, No. 2195".

**READ A FIRST TIME** on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2024 **READ A SECOND TIME** on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2024 **READ A THIRD TIME** on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2024

Notice of intention to proceed with this bylaw was published on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2024 in the Ladysmith Chronicle newspaper, circulating in the Town of Ladysmith, and on the Town of Ladysmith website on the \_\_\_\_ day of October, 2024, pursuant to section 94.2 of the *Community Charter*.

**ADOPTED** on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024

Acting Mayor (T. McKay)

Corporate Officer (S. Bouma)